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ISRA VISION AG: Preliminary annual financial statement for financial year 2011/2012 –  
Revenues +12 %, EBT +13 % 
 
Another year of growth as forecasted – revenues and earnings with 
double-digit increase 
  
 Revenue growth plus 12% to 83.9 mill. euros (FY 10/11: 75.2 mill. euros) 
 EBT growth plus 13% to 14.9 mill. euros (FY 10/11: 13.2 mill. euros) 
 Strong margins at high level (compared to total output): 

o Gross margin 60% (FY 10/11: 60%) 
o EBITDA margin 26% (FY 10/11: 25%) 
o EBIT margin 17% (FY 10/11: 17%) 
o EBT margin 16% (FY 10/11: 16%) 

 Earnings per share plus 17% to 2.44 euros (FY 10/11: 2.09 euros) 
 Positive operative cash flow of 11.4 mill. euros (FY 10/11: 10.1 mill. euros) 
 Order backlog of approx. 47 mill. euros (PY 40 mill. euros) 
 100 mill. euros revenues within reach 
 Guidance: Continued profitable growth for financial year 12/13 is expected in the lower 

double-digit range – Detailed forecast in February 2013 
 Market capitalization exceeds 100 mill. euros  

 
ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world's leading companies of 
industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader in surface inspection 
systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, has fulfilled the growth 
forecasts once again based on audited – but not yet certified – figures for the financial year 
2011/2012 (10-01 to 09-30). The company increased revenues by 12 percent to 83.9 
million euros. The net profit rose by 18 percent to 10.7 million euros (FY 10/11: 9.1 mill. 
euros). This results in strong earnings per share after taxes of 2.44 euros (FY 10/11: 2.09 
euros). It can be assumed that a dividend distribution similar to the previous year will be 
recommended to the general meeting based on the dividend policy of the company (0.25 
euro per share). With a value of over 24 euros per share, ISRA has exceeded the market 
capitalization threshold of 100 million euros. This could lend to additional impulses to the 
stock performance. 
 
With a growth by 12 percent to 83.9 million euros (FY 10/11: 75.2 mill. Euros) revenue 
developed positive. Because of disproportional low rise in capitalized work, total output 
amounts to 93.5 million euros (FY 10/11: 84.7 mill. euros). The gross margin (total output 
minus cost of materials and labor of production and engineering) confirms with 60 percent 
(FY 10/11: 60 percent) once again the overall strong margin level of ISRA. As planned the 
expenditures for research and development rose more moderately, as planned, than the 
revenues, just like the expenses for the administration. The expenses for sales and 
marketing increased parallel with the revenues. EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Taxes, 
Depreciation and Amortization) improved by 12 percent to 23.9 million euros (FY 10/11: 
21.4 mill. euros) – a margin development of one percentage point to 26 percent with 
respect to total output (FY 10/11: 25 percent). EBIT (Earnings before Interest and Taxes) 
grew – in consequence of significantly higher depreciations – by 10 percent to 15.5 million 
euros (FY 10/11: 14.1 mill euros), which corresponds to an EBIT margin to total output of 
17 percent (FY 10/11: 17 percent) and 18 percent to revenues (FY 10/11: 19 percent). EBT 
(Earnings before Taxes) grew by 13 percent to 14.9 million euros (FY 10/11: 13.2 mill. 
euros), which corresponds to an EBT margin of 16 percent to total output (FY 10/11: 16 
percent) and 18 percent to revenues (FY 10/11: 18 percent). The operative cash flow 
continued to develop positively to 11.4 million euros (FY 10/11: 10.1 mill. euros). In 
addition, 3.7 million euros were paid off for debt and 0.8 million euros for interest 
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payments. As of 09-30-2012, equity ratio amounts to 56 percent (FY 10/11: 57 percent) a 
similar high level as in the previous year. As a result, the company is equipped with solid 
capital resources for future growth. 
 
From a regional perspective, the positive business development from the previous quarters 
continued. Revenues increased across all regions. North America and Europe showed 
solid growth. With significantly more than 30 percent of revenues, Asia developed above 
average and will continue to be a growth driver in the future. The regional expansions in 
East Europe, South America and Asia will gain further in importance over the medium and 
long term. The company will invest in the aspiring growth region of Indonesia to further 
strengthen the market penetration. The expansion in international markets will continue to 
be an integral component of ISRA's strategy and make an important contribution to growth. 
 
In the financial year 2011/2012, ISRA further strengthened its market position globally in 
both segments, Surface Vision and Industrial Automation. The Surface Vision revenues 
increased at the strong level of the previous year by 3 percent to 62.4 million euros (FY 
10/11: 60.6 mill. euros). EBIT amounted to 11.7 million euros (FY 10/11: 11.6 mill. euros) - 
the EBIT margin to 17 percent to total output (FY 10/11: 17 percent). With respect to the 
markets, revenues of the Metal, Plastics and Specialty Paper industries developed 
strongly. A considerable revenue contribution also came from the segments Glass and 
Paper. In the solar sector, which makes a low single-digit contribution to revenues, after a 
good first half year the order entries considerably slowed down in the second half. In the 
Industrial Automation segment, in which the sales activities focus almost exclusively on the 
automotive sector, ISRA recorded a strong business development which was carried 
particularly by the large-scale orders of the automotive industry. Revenues climbed by 48 
percent to 21.5 million euros (FY 10/11: 14.6 mill. euros). EBIT rose by 49 percent to 3.8 
million euros (FY 10/11: 2.6 mill. euros). The EBIT margin improved to 16 percent in 
relation to total output (FY 10/11: 15 percent).  
 
For the current financial year, Management expects a positive progress in the Surface 
Vision segment, particularly in the Metal, Glass, Print and Plastics industries. For Paper 
and Specialty Paper, a moderate development can be seen for the first half of the year. In 
the Solar segment, no noteworthy order entries are anticipated in the current financial year. 
A recovery is not expected until the beginning of the 2013/2014 financial year. The outlook 
for the Industrial Automation segment is still estimated to be strong. As central component 
of the profitable growth strategy, the company continues to pursue its dynamic innovation 
roadmap which envisions a series of new products and applications for the international 
markets in the coming years. In the area of generic standard products, the portfolio was 
expanded with the product range of 3D Shape GmbH, which was acquired in September 
2012. The synergies resulting from the worldwide sales network and of the "Plug & 
Automate" product family will give further revenue impulses in the next years. in addition, 
ISRA invests in the internal infrastructure, especially in software systems for market 
communication (internet presence) and in productivity increase (Enterprise-Resource-
Planning system) with an amount of significantly more than one million euros.  
 
In the next two years, Management expects that the revenue mark of 100 million euros will 
be exceeded through organic growth. The order backlog of currently approximately 47 
million euros (PY approx. 40 mill. euros) represents a solid start position for the current 
financial year. The bottlenecks, which partially occurred due to the record order backlog in 
the financial year 2011/2012, are resolved with a targeted increase of capacities. For this 
purpose, the personnel in the production-based segments was enforced. The further 
expansion of the Customer Service Center will also contribute positively to the revenue and 
margin development in the future.  
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Growth via acquisitions will still remain a measure of the growth strategy. With ten 
successful acquisitions, ISRA features a solid know-how to integrate teams in the group 
organization and to realize synergies. Management is currently examining several possible 
strategic targets and plans an additional completion in the 2012/2013 financial year.  
 
Based on the investments made in research and development, in the international sales 
and service teams as well as in marketing measures, and assuming a stable economic 
development, ISRA anticipates a profitable organic revenue growth in the lower double-
digit range with at least stable margins, for the 2012/2013 financial year, whereby the focus 
is still on a medium-term margin improvement. ISRA will be releasing a detailed forecast 
for financial year 2012/2013 in early February.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Company profile: 
 
ISRA Vision AG, together with its subsidiaries, is the world market leader for surface inspection 
systems. Furthermore, it is one of the globally leading providers of machine vision programs, 
specialising in the area of 3D machine vision, in particular for “3D robot vision”. 
 
The core competence of the company is the ISRA-BrainWARE®, an innovative software for 
intelligent machine vision systems. Here, the scientific know-how from the fields of optics, lighting 
technology, surveying technology, physics, image processing and classification algorithms and a 
complex system design are combined. Machine vision is a key technology for visualising systems 
that imitate the human eye. Today’s ISRA applications focus primarily on the automation of 
production and quality assurance of goods and products supplied to large, future-oriented markets 
such as energy, healthcare, food, mobility and information. The customers mainly include renowned 
global players from the respective sectors. With approx. 25 locations worldwide, ISRA offers 
customer proximity everywhere and ensures optimum service and support.  
 
In the past fourteen years, ISRA has shown profitable growth with an annual average increase in 
sales of 30 per cent. Profits have increased by approximately 35 per cent annually.   
Currently ISRA employs more than 500 people worldwide. 
  
Further information is available at www.isravision.com. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***)****) 
 from Oct. 1, 2011 to September 30, 2012 in T€ 

FY 2011/2012*) 
 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Sep. 30, 2012) 

FY 2010/2011 
 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Sep. 30, 2011) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2012 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012)  

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2011)  

Net sales 83,885 90% 75,154 89% 26,326 89% 23,485 86% 

Capitalized development 9,621 10% 9,548 11% 3,208 11% 3,769 14% 

Total operating revenue 93,506 100% 84,701 100% 29,533 100% 27,254 100% 

Cost of materials 19,989 21% 18,008 21% 7,279 25% 6,582 24% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 17,831 19% 16,290 19% 4,804 16% 4,609 17% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 37,821 40% 34,298 40% 12,083 41% 11,191 41% 

Gross Profit 55,685 60% 50,404 60% 17,450 59% 16,063 59% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 14,487 15% 13,671 16% 5,046 17% 5,167 19% 

Sales and marketing costs 14,817 16% 13,177 16% 4,998 17% 4,289 16% 

Administration costs 4,398 5% 4,007 5% 1,257 4% 1,216 4% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 19,215 21% 17,184 20% 6,255 21% 5,505 20% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 1,952 2% 1,853 2% 1,230 4% 1,257 5% 

EBITDA 23,936 26% 21,402 25% 7,379 25% 6,649 24% 

Depreciation 8,420 9% 7,266 9% 2,575 9% 2,070 8% 

Total costs 42,122 45% 38,121 45% 13,876 47% 12,741 47% 

EBIT 15,516 17% 14,135 17% 4,805 16% 4,579 17% 

Interest expense -758 -1% -1,092 -1% -144 0% -440 -2% 

EBT 14,902 16% 13,153 16% 4,794 16% 4,215 15% 

Taxes on earnings 4,209 5% 4,017 5% 1,056 4% 1,201 4% 

Net profit for the period 10,693 11% 9,136 11% 3,738 13% 3,014 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 3.41 3.03 1.10 0.96 

Earnings per share in € **) 2.44 2.09 0.86 0.68 

Shares issued**) 4,344,491 4,372,081 4,378,653 

*) Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed 
**) Per-share result undiluted and diluted (Number of shares previous year weighted) 
***) The Company ’s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (IASs) of 
the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were 
followed.  
****)  This pro forma statement is an addit ional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements 
 

4,374,854 

Minorities 30 71 -8 47 

Net profit after minorities 10,663 9,065 3,746 2,967 

0% 

11% 

0% 

11% 

0% 

13% 

0% 

11% 

Interest income 84 0% 99 0% 45 0% 65 0% 

Total costs 43,460 46% 38,992 46% 15,096 51% 13,634 50% 

Shares in associated companies 60 0% 10 0% 89 0% 10 0% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2011 to September 30, 2012 in T€ 

FY 2011/2012*) 
 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Sep. 30, 2012) 

FY 2010/2011 
 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Sep. 30, 2011) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2012 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012)  

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2011)  

Net sales 83,885 100% 75,154 100% 26,326 100% 23,485 100% 

Cost of sales 38,655 46% 34,934 46% 12,480 47% 11,596 49% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 45,230 54% 40,219 54% 13,846 53% 11,889 51% 

Research and development 11,148 13% 9,675 13% 3.482 13% 2,344 10% 

Total costs 14,487 17% 13,671 18% 5,046 19% 5,167 22% 

Depreciation 6,687 8% 5,958 8% 1,714 7% 1,225 5% 

Grants -405 0% -407 -1% -70 0% -278 -1% 

Capitalized development -9,621 -11% -9,548 -13% -3,208 -12% -3,769 -16% 

Sales and marketing cots 15,510 18% 13,692 18% 5,362 20% 4,628 20% 

Administration costs 4,604 5% 4,164 6% 1,357 5% 1,317 6% 

Sales and administration costs 20,114 24% 17,855 24% 6,719 26% 5,945 25% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 1,547 2% 1,446 2% 1,160 4% 979 4% 

Interest expense -758 -1% -1,092 -1% -144 -1% -440 -2% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 14,902 18% 13,153 18% 4,794 18% 4,215 18% 

Taxes on earnings 4,209 5% 4,017 5% 1,056 4% 1,201 5% 

Net profit for the period 10,693 13% 9,136 12% 3,738 14% 3,014 13% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 3.41 3.03 1.10 0.96 

Earnings per share in € **) 2.44 2.09 0.86 0.68 

Shares issued**) 4,344,491 4,372,081 4,378,653 
*) Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed 
**) Per-share result undiluted and diluted (Number of shares previous year weighted) 
***) The Company ’s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
 

4,374,854 

Minorities 30 71 -8 47 

Net profit after minorities 10,663 9,065 3,746 2,967 

0% 

13% 

0% 

12% 

0% 

14% 

0% 

13% 

Interest income 84 0% 99 0% 45 0% 65 0% 

Shares in associated companies 60 0% 10 0% 89 0% 10 0% 
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 Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 

as of  September 30, 2012 in T€ 

Assets Sep.  30, 2012*) Sep. 30, 2011 

 Assets 

Short-term-assets 

Inventories 24,866 18,835 

Trade receivables 59,784 50,287 

Cash and cash equivalents 6,801 4,902 

Financial assets 507 1,462 

Other assets 2,186 311 

Tax receivables 439 257 

Total short-term assets 94,584 76,054 

Long-term assets 

Intangible assets 86,287 82,801 

Tangible assets 4,499 3,313 

Shareholdings in associated companies 195 216 

Cash and cash equivalents 735 945 

Financial assets 1,198 1,139 

Deferred tax claims 4,517 5,947 

Total long-term assets 97,431 94,361 

Total assets 192,015 170,415 

Equity and liabilities Sep.  30, 2012*) Sep. 30, 2011 

Short-term liabilities 

Trade payables 7,299 7,960 

Financial liabilities to banks 23,793 14,392 

Other accruals 712 776 

Income tax liabilities 2,218 1,526 

Financial liabilities 9,145 5,022 

Total short-term liabilities 45,189 30,588 

Long-term liabilities 

Deferred tax liabilities 21,688 20,625 

Financial liabilities 15,375 19,505 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,059 1,951 

Total long-term liabilities 39,122 42,081 

Equity 

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,623 38,591 

Profit brought forward 51,910 43,939 

Net profit after minority interests 10,663 9,065 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -28 -53 

Currency exchange variations 1,286 1,017 

Own shares 0 -29 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 106,835 96,911 

Minority interests 869 834 

Total equity 107,704 97,745 

Total equity and liabilities 192,015 170,415 

*) Audited i n accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements w ere prepared in accordance with the International Financi al 
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs w hich 
must compulsorily be applied w ere followed.  

Other liabilities 2,022 911 
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 Consolidated Cash-flow Statement*)**) 

from October 1, 2011 to September 30, 2012 in T€ 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012*) 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Sep. 30, 2011 

Consolidated net profit for the period 10,693 9,136 

Income tax payments 793 714 

Changes in deferred taxes 2,494 1,506 

Changes in accruals -300 -155 

Depreciation 8,420 7,266 

Changes in inventories -5,945 -4,703 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -10,541 -3,100 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income 5,161 -1,529 

Interest received -84 -99 

Interest paid 758 1,092 

Changes in other non-cash items -72 0 

Cash-flow from operating activities 11,377 10,128 

Investments in tangible assets -1,811 -1,118 

Investments in intangible assets -10,033 -9,753 

Investments in acquisitions -1,490 0 

Cash-flow from investment activities -13,334 -10,871 

Dividend distribution -1,094 -866 

Payments received from sale of own shares 239 1,565 

Payments to shareholders by acquisition of own shares -153 -187 

Purchase of property investments in subsidiaries -56 -69 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 8,980 3,104 

Repayments for financial liabilities -3,710 -3,710 

Interest received 84 99 

Interest paid  -758 -1,092 

Cash-flow from financing activities 3,532 -1,156 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 114 -292 

Change in fund assets 1,689 -2,191 

Net Cash-flow 

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2011/ Oct. 01, 2010 5,847 8,038 

Fund assets as per Sep. 30, 2012/ Sep. 30, 2011 7,536 5,847 

*) Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed 
**) The Company ’s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Accounting Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the 
IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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Further Information: 
 
ISRA VISION AG Phone: +49 (0) 6151 948-0  
Industriestraße 14 Fax: +49 (0) 6151 948-140 
D-64297 Darmstadt E-Mail: info@isravision.com 
 Internet: www.isravision.com 
 
Investor Relations:  investor@isravision.com     
 Sandra Braun (sbraun@isravision.com) 
 Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948-209 
 
 Susanne Becht (sbecht@isravision.com) 
 Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948-212 

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012*) 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Sep. 30, 2011  

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012*) 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Sep. 30, 2011  

Revenues 21,530 14,564 62,356 60,589 

EBIT 3,820 2,558 11,969 11,588 
*) Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed 
**) The Company ’s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Accounting Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year 
under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  


